

GAHC010250172025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1395/2025**

LATIF EARSHAD ALIAS LATIF IRSHAD AND 2 ORS  
S/O ABDUL LATIF

2: TAHIRUL HUSAIN  
S/O LT. SARIFUL HUSSAIN

3: YASIM HUSSAIN  
W/O TAHIRUL HUSSAIN  
ALL RESIDENTS OF BABUPATTY  
MRIDUL PATH  
WARD NO. 12  
MAIN ROAD SIVASAGAR P.S.  
P.O. AND DIST. SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM PIN -78564

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR P KATAKI, MS. A LALA, MRS R BEGUM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**

**ORDER**

**21.01.2026**

Heard Ms R Begum, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr K

K Parashar, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam.

2. The scanned copies of the Trial Court Records have been received, however, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the Case Diary of Simaluguri PS Case No. 24/2024 is yet awaited.

3. List this matter on **12<sup>th</sup> of February, 2026**, allowing the learned Additional Public Prosecutor to requisition the aforesaid case.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**