

GAHC010250172025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1395/2025**

LATIF EARSHAD ALIAS LATIF IRSHAD AND 2 ORS  
S/O ABDUL LATIF

2: TAHIRUL HUSAIN  
S/O LT. SARIFUL HUSSAIN

3: YASIM HUSSAIN  
W/O TAHIRUL HUSSAIN  
ALL RESIDENTS OF BABUPATTY  
MRIDUL PATH  
WARD NO. 12  
MAIN ROAD SIVASAGAR P.S.  
P.O. AND DIST. SIVASAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN -78564

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR P KATAKI, MS. A LALA, MRS R BEGUM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**12.02.2026**

Heard Mr. P. Kataki, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. A. Lala, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. K. Baishya, learned APP for the State.

This application is for custody of certain articles seized in connection with Simaluguri P.S. Case No. 24/2024 but it is also noticed that later on an application was made for re-seizing the same in connection with Bokota P.S. Case No.11/2024 which was again not allowed by the learned Court of Session Judge.

As such, it is seen that the articles seized in still in connection with the Simaluguri case as stated above. However, Mr. K. Baishya, learned APP requires some time to go through the records in order to find out as to in connection with which police station case the said articles are lying seized.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 27.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**